
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 2 MARCH 2020 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 3rd February 2020 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.  

  
5       A5 19/01464/FUL RSPB, Leighton Moss, Storrs 

Lane, Yealand Redmayne 
Kellet Ward (Pages 4 - 

11) 
     
  Alterations to land levels to create 

ditches, bunds, pools and an island 
feature and the installation of a 
sluice to form an area of raised 
water. 

  

     
      
6       A6 19/01549/VCN The Tractor Yard, Capernwray 

Road, Capernwray, Carnforth 
Kellet Ward (Pages 12 - 

17) 
     
  Demolition of existing buildings and 

erection of eight industrial units 
comprising mixed use Light 
Industrial (B1) and Storage and 
Distribution (B8) with associated 
access road and parking(pursuant to 
the variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 17/00731/FUL 
to amend the approved cladding and 
rooflight sizes and to include an 
extension to unit 1). 

  

     
      
7       Quarterly Reports (Pages 18 - 25) 
 
 
8       Delegated Planning List (Pages 26 - 33) 
 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q1J2AXIZKL800
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q2GPG7IZKU900


 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, 
Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Kevin Frea (Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Mike Greenall 

(Substitute), Mel Guilding (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute), Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) and David Whitworth (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 18th February 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 8 
19/01464/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A5 2 March 2020 19/01464/FUL 

 

Application Site Proposal 

RSPB 
Leighton Moss 

Storrs Lane 
Yealand Redmayne 

Alterations to land levels to create ditches, bunds, 
pools and an island feature and the installation of a 

sluice to form an area of raised water 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Mr Richard Miller Mr Calum Booth 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

28 February 2020 Committee Cycle 

 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 

Approval 

 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site is located at Leighton Moss Nature Reserve within the Arnside and Silverdale Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). Leighton Moss is a nature reserve which hosts a range of 
habitats, including reed beds, woodland and limestone grassland. It is designated as a Site of Special 
Scientific Interest (SSSI), Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar Site, highlighting its particular 
ornithological importance. It is also functionally linked to Morecambe Bay, which is located 
approximately 550 metres to the southwest and designated as a SSSI, SPA, Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC) and Ramsar Site. Leighton Moss allows visitors to the reserve and contains a 
number of hides and footpaths. 

 
1.2 The site predominantly contains reed bed habitat, with small areas of shrubs and a pond in the centre 

connecting with the wider water network. It is rectangular in shape and has an area of approximately 9 
hectares and is wholly within Flood Zone 3. The site abuts existing wetland habitat at the reserve along 
the northeast, northwest and southwest boundaries. Adjacent to the southeast boundary is agricultural 
land, beyond which is woodland that is partly ancient and semi-natural. On the northwest edge of part 
of this wooded area is a public footpath. The nearest residential property is Moss House Farm, located 
approximately 110 metres to the south, with associated agricultural buildings and hardstanding 
approximately 50 metres from the site. The site is also within the Countryside Area, as identified on the 
Local Plan Proposals map, and is within a Mineral Safeguarding A
[...]
 application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 
 
9.1 The proposal will provided improved habitat for a number of species, in particular Bittern which is a 

species of European nature conservation importance. Given the nature, scale and extent of the 
proposed works and the surrounding landscape, it is considered that there would not be a detrimental 
impact on ecology, including European designated sites, the character and appearance of the AONB, 
flood risk and archaeology, subject to appropriate mitigation secured by condition. The development is 
therefore considered to be acceptable. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission Prior BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Page 10



 

Page 8 of 8 
19/01464/FUL 

 CODE 

 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Approved plans 
3. Archaeological Watching Brief 

4. Ecological mitigation – timing of works informed by breeding bird surveys; otter mitigation 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 11



 

Page 1 of 6 
19/01549/VCN 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A6 2 March 2020 19/01549/VCN 

 

Application Site Proposal 

The Tractor Yard 
Capernwray Road 

Capernwray 
Carnforth 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight 
industrial units comprising mixed use Light Industrial 

(B1) and Storage and Distribution (B8) with 
associated access road and parking(pursuant to the 

variation of condition 2 on planning permission 
17/00731/FUL to amend the approved cladding and 
rooflight sizes and to include an extension to unit 1) 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Mr S Wightman Dan Ratcliffe 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

16 March 2020 N/A 

 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 

Approval subject to the receipt of an amended tree report and acceptable 

landscaping scheme 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

 
1.1 The site relates to an area of land located within the dispersed hamlet of Capernwray, approximately 

2.3km to the north of Over Kellet and 3.9km to the north east of Carnforth. It comprises a large area of 
hardstanding, a single storey rendered building with a metal roof and a portable building, and is used 
for the sale, hire and servicing of agricultural vehicles. The site was originally part of the adjoining farm 
complex, Capernwray Old Hall Farm, and is still under the same ownership. This includes a number of 
large modern agricultural buildings, and a Grade II Listed farmhouse located approximately 90m from 
the application site. Most of these buildings appear to be used in association with the applicant’s 
caravan site for the storage of caravans. However, part of the building to the north of the application 
site is used as a workshop in association with the tractor yard. 

 
1.2 The site has an existing access from Capernwray Road and adjoins a field to the east. The south west, 

south east and north east boundaries comprise stone walls and a row of mature trees which are 
predominantly conifers. There are some other smaller groups of trees within the site. There is a group 
of residential properties located to the east, the closest boundary of
[...]
ch are currently being 
investigated.  

 
3.0 Site History 
 
3.1 Planning permission was granted in September 2017 at the Planning and Highway Regulatory 

Committee for the demolition of existing buildings and the erection of eight industrial units comprising 
mixed use Light Industrial (B1) and Storage and Distribution (B8) with associated access road and 
parking. This was following the refusal of a similar proposal, also at the Planning and Highway 
Regulatory Committee, in December 2016. The relevant site history is set out below: 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

18/00071/DIS Discharge of conditions 3, 5 and 7 on approved application 
17/00731/FUL 

Split decision (Condition 
3 – contamination was 
only partly agreed as 
two parts of this can only 
be agreed after the 
works have been 
undertaken) 

18/00015/DIS Discharge of conditions 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 on approved 
application 17/00731/FUL 

Split decision (Condition 
3, 5 and parts of 7 not 
agreed) 

17/00731/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight 
industrial units comprising mixed use Light Industrial (B1) 
and Storage and Distribution (B8) with associated access 
road and parking 

Approved 

17/00263/ELDC Existing lawful development certificate for the use of land 
and building for agricultural engineering, sales, hire, repair 
and storage 

Approved 

16/01060/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and erection of four 
industrial buildings comprising mixed use Light Industrial 
(B1) and Storage and Distribution (B8) with associated 
access road and parking 

Refused 

16/00392/PRETWO Change of use and erection of industrial units (B1 and B8) Advised that planning 
permission would not be 
supported 

06/00243/FUL Construction of an open air wash bay for the use of 
forestry, agricultural and construction, plant and 
equipment. 

Withdrawn 

04/00362/FUL Erection of an building for the storage of tractors and 
combine harvesters 

Approved 

03/00250/CU Change of use of vaca
[...]
anges, except the fencing, are considered to be 
acceptable. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the receipt of an amended tree report and landscaping 
scheme and the following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plans 
2. Contamination 
3. Tree protection measures 
4. Surface water drainage 
5. Finished floor and site levels 
6. Materials, boundary treatments and external lighting 
7. Landscaping scheme 
8. Implementation of car parking and turning 
9. Creation of visibility splays 
10. Hours of construction 
11. Hours of operation and deliveries 
12. Restriction of permitted development to B1(c) and B8 

Page 16



 

Page 6 of 6 
19/01549/VCN 

 CODE 

 

13. Only occupied/ operated as individual business units, not amalgamated or subdivided and no one 
business shall operate from more than one unit 

14. No external storage or materials or equipment 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 17



Planning & Highways Regulatory Committee - Quarterly Reports 

(a) Planning Application Determination Timescales 
The table provides performance figures for the determination of Major Applications, Minor Applications and Other 

Applications by Pl
[...]
OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
19/00205/DIS 
 
 

6 Thurnham Street, Lancaster, Lancashire Part discharge of 
condition 3 on approved application 17/00461/LB for Amaren 
Ltd Amaren Ltd Amaren Ltd (Castle Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Split Decision 
 

19/00207/DIS 
 
 

Green Pastures, Capernwray Road, Capernwray Discharge of 
condition 3 and 4 on approved application 19/00595/FUL for 
Mr Stephen Wightman (Kellet Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/00208/DIS 
 
 

71 North Road, Lancaster, Lancashire Discharge of condition 
2 on approved application 19/00496/FUL for Mrs Ranjit Uppal 
(Castle Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/00209/DIS 
 
 

Gowan View, Kirkby Lonsdale Road, Arkholme Discharge of 
conditions 3 and 4 on approved application 18/00474/LB for 
Mr Archer (Kellet Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/00212/DIS 
 
 

Animal Care Sanctuary, Blea Tarn Road, Scotforth Discharge 
of conditions 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8 on approved application 
17/01452/FUL for Animal Care (University And Scotforth 
Rural Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

19/00216/DIS 
 
 

2 Golgotha Village, Wyresdale Road, Lancaster Discharge of 
condition 3 on approved application 19/00745/LB for Mrs 
Susan Crookall (John O'Gaunt Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/00217/DIS 
 
 

Land For Proposed Bailrigg Business Park, Bailrigg Lane, 
Lancaster Discharge of condition 19 on approved application 
16/00117/VCN for Mr Jason Homan (University And Scotforth 
Rural Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/00495/VCN 
 
 

Former Filter House, Kellet Road, Carnforth Demolition of 
existing building and erection of a new building to be used as 
a church conference and resource centre (use class D1) and 
associated new car parking (pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on planning permission 15/01578/FUL to amend 
the approved plans) for Mr John Carter (Carnforth And 
Millhead Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/00526/FUL 
 
 

38 Middleton Road (
[...]
e demolition of existing 
conservatory and the erection of a single storey rear 
extension for Mr Warren Skelly (Bare Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

20/00067/PLDC 
 
 

44 Clarendon Road East, Morecambe, Lancashire Proposed 
lawful development certificate for the construction of a 
dormer extension to the rear elevation for Mr Akbur Hussain 
(Harbour Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

20/00089/PLDC 
 
 

33 Anstable Road, Morecambe, Lancashire Proposed Lawful 
Development Certificate for the construction of a hip to gable 
extension, construction of a dormer extension to the rear 
elevation and erection of a detached garage for Mr Benson 
(Bare Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

20/00098/PLDC 
 
 

10 Leachfield Road, Galgate, Lancaster Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the erection of a single storey 
rear extension for Mr & Mrs B. Gill (Ellel Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

20/00126/NMA 
 
 

Land Between Low Road And Forge Lane , Halton, Lancashire 
Non material amendment to planning permission 
18/01117/REM to omit stone quoins from housetypes for Mr 
Martin Nugent (Halton-with-Aughton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 33


	Agenda
	5 RSPB, Leighton Moss, Storrs Lane, Yealand Redmayne
	6 The Tractor Yard, Capernwray Road, Capernwray, Carnforth
	7 Quarterly Reports
	8 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  2ND MARCH 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Richard Austen-Baker, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, Abbott Bryning, 
Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Colin Hartley (Substitute for Robert 
Redfern), Cary Matthews and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Mandy Bannon, Jake Goodwin, Michael Mumford and Joyce 

Pritchard 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Andrew Drummond 

Rephael Walmsley 
Eric Marsden 

Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

98 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2020, subject to an amendment noted at 
item 96, were signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

99 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND MARCH 2020 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in agenda item A5 19/01464/FUL RSPB, 
Leighton Moss, Storrs Lane, Yealand Redmayne. The reason being that he is a member 
of the RSPB. Councillor Brookes stated that he would be viewing the application fairly and 
with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Sandra Thornberry declared an interest in agenda item A5 19/01464/FUL 
RSPB, Leighton Moss, Storrs Lane, Yealand Redmayne. The reason being that she is a 
member of the RSPB. Councillor Thornberry stated that she would be viewing the 
application fairly and with an open mind. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

101 RSPB, LEIGHTON MOSS, STORRS LANE, YEALAND REDMAYNE  
 
A5 19/01464/FUL Alterations to land levels to 

create ditches, bunds, pools 
and an island feature and the 
installation of a sluice to form 
an area of raised water. 

Silverdale 
Ward 

   A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Tim Dant:  
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition, with 1 
against, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Archaeological Watching Brief. 
4. Ecological mitigation – timing of works informed by breeding bird surveys; otter 

mitigation. 
 

102 THE TRACTOR YARD, CAPERNWRAY ROAD, CAPERNWRAY, CARNFORTH  
 
A6 19/01549/VCN Demolition of existing 

buildings and erection of 
eight industrial units 
comprising mixed use Light 
Industrial (B1) and Storage 
and Distribution (B8) with 
associated access road and 
parking (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 

Kellet Ward    A(C) 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND MARCH 2020 
 

17/00731/FUL to amend the 
approved cladding and roof 
light sizes and to include an 
extension to unit 1).   

  
It was proposed by Councillor Richard Austen-Baker and seconded by Councillor Janice 
Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved, subject to the following conditions set out in the 
Committee Report, with an amendment to condition 7.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans. 
2. Contamination. 
3. Tree protection measures. 
4. Surface water drainage. 
5. Finished floor and site levels. 
6. Materials, boundary treatments and external lighting. 
7. Landscaping scheme to include details for the planting of new trees, details of the 

arboricultural methodology for pruning/tidying up of the lopped and other retained 
trees, ongoing maintenance details including arboricultural methodology and details 
of replacement planting should the proposed/existing landscaping fail. 

8. Implementation of car parking and turning. 
9. Creation of visibility splays. 
10. Hours of construction. 
11. Hours of operation and deliveries. 
12. Restriction of permitted development to B1(c) and B8. 
13. Only occupied/ operated as individual business units, not amalgamated or subdivided 

and no one business shall operate from more than one unit. 
14. No external storage or materials or equipment. 
 

Councillor Richard Austen-Baker left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
  
 
103 QUARTERLY REPORTS  

 
Councillors received Quarterly Planning Reports from the Development Management 
service. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. The Chair commended the Planning Application team for their 
work. 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND MARCH 2020 
 

104 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  
 
The Head of Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with 
under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email: democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


